

**NO. SC 84342**

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. MISSOURI DIVISION OF**

**MOTOR CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY,**

**RELATOR,**

**vs.**

**THE HONORABLE DAVID W. RUSSELL, CIRCUIT JUDGE,**

**RESPONDENT.**

*Original Proceeding in Prohibition Against the Circuit Court of Clay County,*

*Missouri, the Honorable David W. Russell, Circuit Judge*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**BRUCE B. BROWN, MO. BAR NO. 30307**

**JAMES R. BROWN, MO. BAR NO. 26136**

**P.O. BOX 679**

**KEARNEY, MISSOURI 64060**

**1-816-628-6100**

**1-816-628-4980 (FAX)**

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

***I. Table of Authorities***..... 2 & 3

*A. Missouri Supreme Court Cases*..... 2

*B. Missouri Appellate Court Cases*..... 2

*C. Missouri Statutes*..... 2 & 3

***II. Statements of Facts***..... 4-8

***III. Points Relied On***..... 9 & 10

*A. Point One*..... 9

*B. Point Two*..... 10

***IV. Argument***..... 11-25

*A. Point One*..... 11-21

*B. Point Two*..... 22-25

***V. Conclusion***..... 25

***VI. Certificate of Mailing***..... 26

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**A. Missouri Supreme Court Cases**

**Page**

*Alexander v. State*, 756 S.W.2d 539(Mo.banc 1988)..... 11, 20, 21

*Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College*, 860 S.W.2d 303(Mo.banc 1993)..... 22, 23

*Ritterbusch v. Holt*, 789 S.W.2d 491(Mo.banc 1990)..... 23

**B. Missouri Appellate Court Cases**

*Bowman v. McDonald’s Corp.*, 916 S.W.2d 270(Mo.App. W.D. 1995)..... 23

*Dorlan v. City of Springfield*, 843 S.W.2d 934(Mo.App. S.D. 1992)..... 11, 12

*James v. Farrington*, 844 S.W.2d 517(Mo.App. W.D. 1992).....11, 12, 13

*Leathers v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Dept.*, 961 S.W.2d 631  
(Mo.App. W.D. 1995)..... 16, 17

*Martin v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Dept.*, 981 S.W.2d 577  
(Mo.App. W.D. 1998)..... 12, 13, 14

*Necker v. City of Bridgeton*, 938 S.W.2d 651(Mo.App. E.D. 1997)..... 18, 19

*O’Dell v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections*, 21 S.W.3d 54(Mo.App. E.D. 2000)...18, 19, 20, 21

*Summit by Boyd v. Roberts*, 903 S.W.2d 681(Mo.App. W.D. 1995)..... 5,12, 13

*Tillison v. Boyer*, 939 S.W.2d 471(Mo.App. E.D. 1996)..... 12, 14

*Tyler v. Housing Authority*, 781 S.W.2d 110(Mo.App. W.D. 1989).....18, 19, 20

**C. Missouri Statutes**

*MO.REV.STAT. Section 389.610(1996)*..... 15, 16, 17, 24

*MO.REV.STAT. Section 537.600(1989)*..... 11, 12  
*MO.REV.STAT. Section 622.090(2000)*..... 15  
*MO.REV.STAT. Section 622.100(1996)*..... 15  
*MO.REV.STAT. Section 622.240(1996)*..... 16, 17  
*MO.REV.STAT. Section 622.250(1996)*..... 15, 16, 17  
*MO.REV.STAT. Section 622.260(1996)*..... 16, 17

*NO. SC 84342*
